
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO SCHEDULE 21 OF THE  
INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT FOR COLLABORATIVE  

TECHNOLOGY AND SERVICES 
 
 

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, having its offices at 301 East Huron 
Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 (“Provider”) and the Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority, 
a public authority pursuant to MCL Chapter 125 et seq., having its offices at 150 South Fifth Ave., 
Suite #301, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 (“Subscriber”) agree to amend and restate Schedule 21 of the 
Interagency Agreement for Collaborative Technology and Services, which was dated July 1, 2015 
(“Schedule 21”), to read in its entirety as follows: 

1. General Matters 
A. That this Amendment shall be treated as if it was issued pursuant to the Interagency 

Agreement for Collaborative Technology and Services, as amended (“IACTS 
Agreement”), which is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein, 
regardless of whether Subscriber is a valid Participant under the IACTS Agreement.   

B. That the IACTS Agreement’s terms and conditions shall apply to this Amendment as 
if both the Provider and the Subscriber were valid Participants under the IACTS 
Agreement.  However, in an event that any term of this Amendment conflicts with any 
term in the IACTS Agreement, the term of this Amendment shall prevail.  

C. Upon its valid execution, this Amendment shall supersede and replace Schedule 21. 
 

2. Service Title: Network Infrastructure Services (Connectivity, Administration, and 
Monitoring). 
 

3. Service Description: Provider shall provide Network Connectivity Services to the 
following parking garages, which the City owns and the DDA manages (collectively 
referred to as the “Parking Structures”): 

• Ann and Ashley St. 
• 4th and Washington St. 
• 4th and William St. 
• First and Maynard St. 
• Liberty Square 
• Underground Parking Deck 

Such Network Connectivity Services are not based on dedicated, exclusive use of fiber optic 
strands or edge switch equipment but rely upon a combination of fiber optic connections coupled 
with “virtualized” networking technology to provide secure network connectivity.  

Provider can provide further details (i.e., a schematic diagram of network topology) upon 
request. 

4. Provider: 
City of Ann Arbor 

 
5. Subscriber:  The Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority (DDA) 

 

Page 1 of 23



6. Provider Responsibilities: 
- Provider will supply Subscriber with up to, in aggregate, 40 Megabit point-to-point 
capable network services (equivalent to private sector internet service provider (ISP) 
offerings).  
 
- Provider will actively administer, monitor, and maintain network services for the 
Parking Structures to ensure reliable network connections are provided for each Parking 
Structure listed (equivalent to private sector internet service provider (ISP) offerings).  
 
- Provider will use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure service remains available, 
24 hours/day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year, excluding published scheduled 
maintenance times.  
 
- Provider will ensure that regular firmware code updates are applied to keep edge 
switches secure and reliable for high availability.  
 

7. Subscriber Responsibilities: 
-The Subscriber is responsible for providing a Point of Contact for all Provider 
Communications.  

 
- Subscriber will work with Provider to ensure connectivity is maintained in a safe 
and reliable manner, and to test connectivity when requested.  
 
- If Subscriber has advance notice that construction activities may impact network 
services at any of the Parking Structures, Subscriber must notify Provider at least 
thirty (30) days in advance of the commencement of such construction activities. 
 

8. Performance Expectations: 
- Provider will discuss any major planned service outages with Subscriber at a 
minimum of ten (10) business days prior to such outages, and a mutually agreed upon 
schedule will be implemented. 

-Provider and Subscriber will communicate all relevant changes to the other party. 

- Both the Provider and Subscriber will work equally and collaboratively to support 
the Network Infrastructure equipment.  

9. Maintenance Operations (Scheduled & Critical): 
- Scheduled Maintenance:   

Routine maintenance and repair of the Network Connectivity equipment (“Scheduled 
Maintenance”) shall be performed by or under the direction of Provider, at Provider’s 
reasonable discretion and in accordance with industry standards.   
 

- Unscheduled Maintenance:  
- Provider’s maintenance personnel shall be available for dispatch twenty-four (24) 

hours a day, seven (7) days a week.  Provider shall endeavor to have, but shall not 
guarantee that it will have, its first maintenance personnel respond (physical or 

Page 2 of 23



virtual) for Emergency Unscheduled Maintenance activity within four (4) hours after 
the time Provider becomes aware of an event requiring Emergency Unscheduled 
Maintenance, unless delayed by a Force Majeure Events. 
   

- Provider shall maintain a telephone number to contact Provider for maintenance and 
shall provide such number to Subscriber.  That telephone number is the number for 
Information Technology Services Help Desk, which is (734) 794-6550.  In the event 
the contact number changes, Provider shall notify Subscriber of the change in writing.    

 
10. Communications Protocol: 

- Scheduling of planned service outages will be communicated and confirmed through 
email addressed to Subscriber’s Point of Contact no later than ten (10) business days 
prior to planned service outages. 
 

11. Role of Contractors: [Intentionally Left Blank] 
 

12. Subscriber’s Fee: 
Network Infrastructure Services  
- Monthly Rate for 40M Connectivity (rate is significantly below comparable private 

sector rates) - $100.06 month/site 
 

- Annual Rate for 40M Connectivity (rate is significantly below comparable private 
sector rates) - $1,200.72 per annum/site               

 
Network Administration and Monitoring Services 
- Monthly Rate for Network Administration and Monitoring Services (rate is 

significantly below comparable private sector rates) - $169.50 month/site 
 

- Annual Rate for 40M Connectivity (rate is significantly below comparable private 
sector rates) - $2,034.00 per annum/site               

 
Number of 
Parking 
Structures 

Annual Network 
Infrastructure Rate 

Annual Network Admin 
Monitoring Rate 

Subtotal/ 
Fiscal Year  

6 $1,200.72 $2,034.00 $3,234.72 
 

 CREDIT 
 

($383.68) 
 

 TOTAL ANNUAL COST 
 

*$19,024.64 
* Credit of $1,151.04 applied to total annual cost due to billing discrepancy in 2016 and   
2017. 

- Date Due: By March 1, 2018 and annually on March 1 until expiration date of this 
Amended Schedule 21. 

- Expiration Date: June 30, 2020 
 

Page 3 of 23



13. Reference Material: Parking Structure Network Diagram available upon request. 
 

 
Provider Subscriber 

 
 
FOR THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR  
 
By _______________________________ 
      Christopher Taylor, Mayor 
 
By________________________________  
      Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 
 
 
Approved as to substance 
 
By ______________________________ 
      Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator 
 
 
By ______________________________ 
      Tom Crawford, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved as to form and content 
 
By ______________________________ 
      Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney      

FOR THE ANN ARBOR DOWNTOWN 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
___________________________ 
Susan Pollay 
Director 
 
 
Approved as to Form 
 
____________________________ 
Jerold Lax 
DDA Attorney 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  

Page 4 of 23



Page 5 of 23



Page 6 of 23



Page 7 of 23



Page 8 of 23



Page 9 of 23



Page 10 of 23



Page 11 of 23



Page 12 of 23



Page 13 of 23



Page 14 of 23



Page 15 of 23



Page 16 of 23



Page 17 of 23



Page 18 of 23



Page 19 of 23



Page 20 of 23



AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE  
INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT FOR COLLABORATIVE TECHNOLOGY AND 

SERVICES 
 
 
The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 301 E. Huron 
St. Ann Arbor, Michigan  48107-8647 (“City”), the County of Washtenaw, a Michigan 
municipal corporation, with offices at 220 North Main, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107  
(“County”) and the Ann Arbor Transportation Authority, with offices at 2700 South 
Industrial Highway, Ann Arbor, Michigan  48104 (“AATA”) (collectively “Parties”), 
entered into an Interagency Agreement for Collaborative Technology  and Services (the 
“Agreement”), effective ____________, 2011, agree as follows this ____ day of 
____________, 2013.   
 

Recital: 
 

Whereas, the Parties having received a request by the City to amend the 
Agreement between the Parties, which sufficiency of notice of the amendment request 
is acknowledged by the undersigned; and 

 
Whereas, Agreement between the Parties on the terms of the amendment having 

been reached;   
Terms: 

 
The terms and conditions of the Agreement are amended as follows: 
 

1) Article I, Authority, is amended to add the following sub-provision: 
 

1.3          This Agreement may be extended to allow additional participants 
to join this agreement contingent on such additional Participant having taken all 
necessary corporate acts to duly authorize the execution of and delivery of the 
Interagency Agreement and any other incidental documents required for 
participation to the original Founding Members to this Agreement.   On execution 
of the Interagency Agreement, the new Participant shall  warrant performance by 
it  of all covenants and obligations to be performed under the Agreement and any 
other incidental documents required for participation and assume sole 
responsible for liabilities or payments due as a result of its participation.  
Participation by a new Participant in collaborative technology services shall be 
authorized effective the receipt date, as defined in Section 7.6, of the executed 
Interagency Agreement by the new member and the Founding Members of this 
Agreement. All new Participants to this agreement must follow the same process 
and be approved by the Founding Members. Each Founding Member may 
internally approve a process to enable an administrative individual to sign on 
behalf of that Founding Member for purposes of this article. 

 

Page 21 of 23



 
 
 
2) Article III, Definitions is amended to add the following sub-provisions: 

 
3.1 Participant shall mean the founding members and any other municipal 
corporation to as defined in Section 1 of P.A. 35 of 1951 which is later 
added to this agreement pursuant to section 1.3. 
 

3.1.1  Founding Members shall mean the original signatories which 
created this agreement (Washtenaw County, City of Ann Arbor, and 
Ann Arbor Transportation Authority). 

 
 
All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the Parties 
executed _____________, 2011, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to 
this amendment and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein.   
 
This amendment to the Agreement between the Parties shall be binding on the 
successors and assigns of the Parties.   
 
This amendment may be executed in counterpart, all of which taken together shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
  

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 
  

 
By_________________________________ 
     John Hieftje, Mayor 

 
 
 

  
By_________________________________ 
     Jacqueline Beaudry, City  Clerk 

 
 
 

 
 
Approved as to substance 
 
____________________________ 
Steven D. Powers, City Administrator 
 
Approved as to form 
 
_____________________________ 
Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney 
 

Page 22 of 23



COUNTY OF WASHTENAW 
 
By  _____________________________ 
      Verna McDaniel, County Administrator 
 
ATTESTED TO: 
 
_________________________________ 
Lawrence Kestenbaum, County 
Clerk/Register 
 
Approved as to form 
 
_______________________________ 
Curtis N. Hedger 
Office of Corporation Counsel 
 
 
 
ANN ARBOR TRANSPORTATION 
AUTHORITY 
 
By  ____________________________ 
      Michael Ford, Chief Executive Officer 
 

 
 

Page 23 of 23


	Schedule 21 Amendment 3-18-18
	Executed IACTS Agreement 2011
	IACTS Amend 1 January 2013 execution copy



